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1. LCTIVITY REPORT FOR JANUARY 1952

ARALSTS: '

Total number of persons arrested = = = = = = = = = @ = @ & 5 o m 2 8 - mm e e e e el .o - o - 12
Licensees ana employees =~ - = = = = = = « - = 9 : - : N
Beotleogers = = = = = = = e T I RN 3 o .

SETZURES: ° , ‘ 1
Stitls - over 50 ggllons ------ B T T S . e e e e e = =

-~ 5J gellons or under - - - - - B T e e et e e e e e e e e e - - 1
Mesh -~ gallong = = = = = = =2 =« = o = = = & B T “ b oUeud
Distilled alcoholic bevercses = galloNS = = = o w e e m ;e m e 0w e b oo oo oo - o - 09
Wine = GElIONS = = = = = = = = = e e e e e e e e e m e e e e e e e h e e e e e e e e = o - 59
Brewed melt zlcoholic beveriges - gallons =~ = = « = = = = = ~ « < e 25

RETHIL LICENSEES: . )

Premises inspected = = = = = = = = = = = - = = =~ =« ~ e ww mmm mie e e e - e = = = %2
Premises where elcoholic bevereges were gauged = = = = = = = = = « = = = = e e e e e = - 99
Bottles gauged = = = = = = = = = = o w e == oo o e e e e e e m et mm e e e .e .- 16,169
Premises where violations were fuund = = = = = = = = o = 6 = @ = & ot e m o m e e e = e 257
Vicigtions found = = = = = = = = < = = @ o m o e s o s s e e m e e e - el s e 63
Type of violaticns found: . : '

Unwalified employees - = = = = = = = = - 20 Gambling devices = = = = = = = - =« - - < - A

Reg. 735 sign not posted = = = = = = = = - ) Other mercantile tusiness - - = = - = = = 1

Probable fropts = - - = = = = = = = = - = 3 Other violations = - = - = = = = - = - - 251

STATE LICENSEES: .
Premises inSpected - = = = = =~ = = =~ =~ = = = =~ ~ - - . 40
License aoplications investigeted = = = = = m m e m m = = e w0 0w e h el e e oo - - 12

COMPLAINTS: ,

Comglalnts assigncd for lnvesftgcflon T NN Y e e e e e e e - 54%
Investigations complefeo ------------------------------------- kb
Invesflgoflons PDENAING = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = a . m ..o . . m e e == 151

LABORATORY:

T ANALYSES MBGE = = = = = = = = = = = = @ = = = = = - - == - -~ e s m s e e m s e s e m e - = Te
Refills (From licensea premises) - bottles = = = = = = = o o & 0 b 0 0 0 mmh e e = - z
Bottles From uniiCENSEd PremiSes = = = = = = = = = = = = = = « & 4 & e 0w m e e e mmm - b

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: '

Criminal fFingerprint identifications made = = = = = = = = = = & = = 4 0 0 4 w0 0 0 0 a0 oo 4 o 19
Perscns fingerprintec for non-criminai purooses - = = = = - - - e e e - - - - 21y
Identif ication contects mede with other enforcemen? GEENCIES = = = = = = = 2% = = = = = = = - - - = 182
Motor vehicle identif ications via N. J. State Police Teletype = = = = = = = = = = o = o0 o o o = o N
DISCIPLINARY PPROCEEDINGS:
Cases transmitted to munlcxpcllflcs --------------------- - . . - i1
Violations involveds _
Sale dur|n; prohibited hours B I IR Tt o o ) R
Szle to minors = = = = = = = = - L. 3 ) '
. Permitting brewls on OrEmisSes = - = = = - 3.
sale fo non-memoers by Citb - - - = - - = 1
Ceses institutes af DiviSion = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = & = = & =« o - 4 o - - - - e - - - T 73
Violations involveus
Sale to MiNors = = = =~ = = = = = = = = = = 9. Permitting gembling {wegering/ on prem. - 1
Freud enc front = = « = = = = « = = - = -4 ~Permitting bookmzkirg on premises - - - - 1°
Unqualified employce -~ = - - = = - - = = ~ ¢ | Permitting pin bsll machine on premises -1
- Sale during prohibitea hours = ~ = = = = = z Mislabeling beer teps = = = = = = = « = = 1
Sale beyond scope of license - - = ~ = = - A Retailer employing solicitor-permitiee - - 1
Solicitor-permittee empleyed by retciler - 1~ Reteiler soliciting house to nouse - - - - |
Permitting immoral ectivity on premises -1 possessing illicit ligwor = ~= - « = = = 1
“Permitting hostesses on uremises - - = - = 1 Delivery without oone Fide invoice - - = = 1
Permitting lottery activity {reffle) - - =1 Aiding end ebrtting unlicenses sale - - - 1
Permitting brawls on .romises -2 = ~ = - l Violation of special ruling. == -~ = = - = 1
Cases brought by munICngllTILQ on own initiative and reported to Division = = = ~ = =« = = = - - .- K]
v Violetions involved:
Permitting brewls on premises - = = -~ - - 2 Permitting immoral wctivity or premises- - 1 -
Sale during prohibited hours - = = = - = 2 Permx++|ng bookmeking on premises - == = 1
Sale to minurs = = = = = =~ = = e - - Z Permitting gambling (w; gerire ). on prem. . - 1

HEARINGS HELE AT DIVISIUN: o S o

Totel number of hearings held = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = = = o o o = - o e e m == 37
ADPEELS = m = e e - - - - - R ly :
Disciplinary proceedings - - =~ = = = = = = = = 18
Eligibility - - == === = =3 -« o=~ 10
SEIZUFES = = = = = = = = = == === ==+ ==~5

SERMITS 155UkD:

Tatel number of permifs iSSUCH = = = = = = = = = = - e o oo e oo o - T 754
Imployment = = = = = = = = - - = - = - - - 154 Sociel affairs - - = = & - - 4 o -« o - 263
Solicitors! = = = + - = v e m e - - - 83 Special wing = = = = = = = = = = = - - - i3
Diszpesal of zlcohnlic beverages - - - - - = 104 Miscellaneous - - - - - - . e e m - 10¢

EDWARD J. DORTON,
Acting Director

Dated: February 4, 1952
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2. MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE PAMPHLET - NOTICE OF PUBLICATION.

The next complete and official , publication of mininmum con-
sumer resale prices pursuant to egulatlonq No. 30 will become
effective on April 1, 1952. Prices to be listed must be filed with
the office of this Dlvlslon not later than 4:00 p.m. of February
20, 1952, It is extremely important to note the following:

1. A llatlng of minimum consumer resale prices
covering every brand and item sold to retailers
in this state must be made elther by the manu-~
factuter or wholesaler who owns the brands° or

-~ a wholesaler who sells the brands and has written
authorization from the owner of the bxand% to
file price listings; or by any wholesaler who
sells -a brand whose owner does not file or is
unable to file a schedule or designate an agent
for such purposes, provided mv approval is ob-
tained for such filing. Note particularly that
every wholesaler is not recuired to file minimum

_ consumer prices.’

2. Manufacturers or whe eb«iero are not reaquired to
file a schedule of #tinimum consumer resale prices
for any brand sold exclus ively to one New Jersey
retailer., : ,

3. Where listers of brends choose to publish a per-
missive case lot discount, the phrase "Discount
of ¢ permitted on case lot purchases®
"should be used. :

Lo True copies of labels or photostats of labels
of brands to be listed in the Minimum Consumer
Resale Price Pamphlet must be submitted with
the schedule of price listings, if such:labels
have not been previously submitted. (A separate
label for each type listed under a brand name
and each label must be attached to a seoarate
letterhead.)

5. Price listings may be submitted by letter in the
same form as heretofore. .

NOTE OF CAUTION AND WARNING: ANY BRAND OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE NOT LISTED IN THE MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE PAMPHLET |
TO BECOME EFFECTIVE LPRIL 1, 1952 KA NOT BE SOLD TO b NI JERSEY
?ET%%&&P BY ANY MANUFACTURER .OR WHOLESALTE ON AND AFTER APRIL

2 4 : |

Notification of the proportionate share of aggregate expenses
involved in the publication of the new complete Minimum Consumer
Resale Price Pamphlet will be made to participating listers as soon
as the pamphlet is mailed to all retail licensees)

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director
Dated:  Jamuary 31, 1952
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3.  APPELLATY DECISTUNS - OLKO v. SADDLE RIVER TO JNSHIP‘LND-
HAIGH SRR
CASE NO. 2- :

LEO OLKO,

"ON LPPEAL

Lppellént,
' : CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

1O'NSHIP‘CUMMI1TEE OF THE

TOWNSHI: OF SADDLE RIVER and
WALLACE G, HAIGH, '

S — : Nt S S

Respondents., )u'

- e W mm e we e me e wm  am  ew  wm e = e un

Arthur Je Messineo, Esqg., Attorney for | ppellant.

urneot Weller, uuCo, zttorney for Respondent Township Commlttee.
William K. Azar Esq., Attorney for Reéspondent Wallace Ge. Haighs '
Joseph P. Piscopo, Esq., iLttorney for (Cbjectorss .

The parties in the preSent appeal‘are the same as the parties
in a prior appeal entitled Clko v. Saddle Eiver et al,, Bulletin
9ll+’ It’em 3 L]

" The present appeal is from the action of the respondent Town-
ship Committee in denying appellant?s application for transfer to
him of respondent Heights 1951- 52 plenary retail consumption
license, and for-the transfer of said license from premises at 529
Market Street to premises at 230 Route 6, Saddle River.. Two mem-
bers of the three-man Township Committee voted to deny the applica~
tion, The third member did not participate or vote in the matter.
The prior appeal was from the denlal of a2 similar application for
a person-to- peroon ‘and: place-to-place transfer of reopondent Haigh's
1950-51 license. ending the determinetion of the prior appeal,
respondent Wellace G, Haigh obtained a 1951-52 renewal of hlS
llcense for the premlses at 529 Market Stpeet.

In hlS Conclu51ons and Order dlsm1381ng the prior abpeal the
_Dlrector stated , , ,

T flnd on tne full record before me, that respondent
'Commlttee?s .action was unreasonable and under different
circumstantes such action should call for reversal, . But
the license sought to be transferred expired at.midnight,
June 30, 1951:; and on June 22, 1951 respondent Committee
granted respondent Haights application for LOBl 1952 re-
“newal, of the premises at 529 Market Street. However, ny
flndlng in this appeal doeo not thereby become moot but is
dispositive of identical issues on any application by
appellant for transfer to him of the renewed license and
to premises at 230 Route 6, Saddle River, N, J. Of course,
this appeal is not dlsp051t1ve of any issue or issues not
raised hereln. .

It is apparent that the only new issue ralsed hereln is that
the transfer of the license to 230 Route 6 would not.be in the
public interest because of Wits proximity to heavily travelled high-
ways, resulting in increased traffic hazards,
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The undisputed facts disclose that appellant’s premises are
located in a section zoned for heavy industry: that the highway
upon which the premises are located consists of four traffic lanes’
(two lanes for eastbound traffic and two lanes for westbound L
traffic), said lanes being divided by safety islands; that almost
in front of the proposed premises is a cross-over in the safety
island to be used by drivers of motor vehicles desiring to turn so
that they may proceed in the opposite direction on the highway.
Appellant®s premises are located on the southerly side of the high-
way. On the samé side of the hlghwa immediately west of and

adjacent to appellant?s premises, is a truck terminal, the facilities

of which are used by about thirty trucks. Immedlately to the east
of the premises is a plot of land occupied by a construction com-
pany which operates several trucks in thq course of its bubsiness.
Farther to the east, on the southwest corner of President Street
and Route 6, is a se”vice station. On the opposite side of the
highway from where appellantfs premises are located is a drive-in
theater and also an amusement park. West of the aforesaid places
of amusement, at a distance in excess of five hundred feet from
appellant?s premises, there is a place of business onerated by the
holder of a plenary retall consumntion llcense.

tppellant testified that his premises, operated as a restaurant
and luncheonette, have.a frontage of one hundred seventy-six feet
on the highway: that his building is set back seventy feet from
.the edge of the highway, and that parking facilities will be avail-
- able for two hundred to three hundred cars.

Committeeman Ochsner, one of those who voted to deny the qull—
cation to transfer, testified that in his opinion #the transfer
would be against the interests of public safety.? Furthermore,
Committeeman Ochsner stated iiconditions here should not be worsened
by the addition of any other installation which thé Township
Committee is in a position to prevent of increasing the-traffic
hazards." Committeeman Taggart, who also voted to deny, did not
testlfy at the hearing herein,

The Chief of Pollce of the Township testlfled that there have
been numerous.accidents on the highway and that, in his opinion,
the transfer of a liquor license to the proposed premises would
add to the dangerous condition which now prevails, However, six
other police officers employed by the Townshlp, 1nclud1ng a
Captain and Sergeant, testified that, in their opinion, the transfer
of a liquor license to the proposed premlses would not in anywise
increase the traffic hazard.

The effectiveness of the opinion of Committeeman Ochsner and
the Chief of Police as to an alleged traffic hazard is diminished
by reason of the fact that nearly all the numerous accidents they
referred to occurred near the intersection of Fifth Street and-the
highway, more than one thousand feet from anpellant‘s‘oremlses,
and that only one a001dent occurred near appellantf?s premises in
the year 1951,

. Four objectors, two of whom testified at the‘prévioué appeal
hearing, contended that the transfer of the license to the proposed
premises would tend to increase the congestion of the traffic
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condition that now exists. These witnesses, however, are all
interested parties., The male witness is the owner of the premises
at which the license is presently located;. another witness is his
wife, and the remaining two witnesses are his daughters. Their
testimony as to an alleged traffic hazard carries little weight
because of their interest in the case.

The - transfer of a liquor license to other persons or premises,
or both, is not an inherent or automatic right. The issuing
authority may grant or deny the transfer in the exercise of reason-
able discretion, If denied on a reasonable ground, such action will
be affirmed, Fafalak v. Bayonne, Bulletin 95, Item 5; VanSchoick v.
Howell, Bulletin 120, Item 6; Craig v. Orange, Bulletin 251, Item

v; Masarik v. Milltown, Bulletin 283, Item 10,

On the other hand, where it appears that refusal of a transfer
is arbitrary and unreasonable, the action of respondent in refusing
the transfer will be reversed. Blumenthal v. Wall, Bulletin 169,
Item 6; Conn-v, Kearny, Bulletin 173, Item I; Miller v, Paterson,
Bulletin 219, Item 6: Rucereto v. Dumont, Bulletin 253, Item 6}
Shapley v, Delaware, Bulletin 294, Item 7.

The facts herein indicate that no attack is made on the personal
fitness of the applicant. The testimony is conclusive that this
section of the highway is devoted almost exclusively to business
" purposes., A plenary retail consumption license has been issued. for
premises on the opposite side of the highway, approximately five
hundred feet from appellant’s premises. The parking facilities at
appellant®s premises appear sufficient to accommodate the-parking
of cars off the highway. It does not appear from the evidence that
the operation of a plenary retail consumption license at appellantf®s
premises would change the traffic situation in any appreciable way.

Under the circumstances, I conclude that the respondent Township
Committee's action denying appellant?'s transfer avplication was
unreasonable and must, therefore, be reversed.

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of February, 1952,

ORDERED that the action of the respondent Township Committee,
in denying appellants application for transfer of the plenary retail
consumption license held by Wallace G. Haigh, for premises 529
Market Street, to appellant; for premises 230 Route 6, Saddle River,
be and the same is hereby reversed, and respondent is directed to
issue forthwith' the transfer for which application was meade be
appellant, '

EDWARD J. DORTON
Acting Director
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Le ““ﬁPFWLLATE DECISIONS - ANDY'S TAVERN v. Nil BRUNSWICK

PNDYVS TAVERN (a corp.), trading os )
ANDY®S TAVERN : . '

fppellant, - ON £PPEAL
P v S ) OCRDER
" BOKRD OF COMMISSIONZES OF THE CITY .
OF NZY BRUNSVICK, )
‘Resnondent - ) 

—mm ims ee fu e ew e e me s em e s mm e ew o - =

Mdrris upr1t7er, Isq., Attorney for fAppellant.
Poul . Ewing, Euo., ﬁutorney for Respondent,

Thls is an appadl from the action of respondent whereby it
suspended appellant®s license (-3 for & period of sixty days after
it had found appellant guilts of (1) vermitting a female employee
to accept drinks of alcoholic beve.ages at the expense of and as
a gift from & customer, in viglstion of Puvle 22 of State Regula-

- tions No. 207 and (2) permitting immorsl activities on the licensed
plemises,‘in violation of ¥ule 5 of State Regulstions No, 20. The
premises in question are lOCatLd ut 7 Albany Street, New Brunswick.

On the filing of the appeal an order was anPred dated Janu-
ary 186, 1952, staying the effect of respondent’s srder of
susoen51on until the entry'of a furthcr order herein,

Prior to the date of hearing, the attorney for appellant ad- ..
vised in writing that his client desires to withdraw its apreal,
The attorney for respondent has advised me verbally that he has no
objection thereto. No resson appearing to the contrary,

It 15, on thlS 5th d dax of February,.195w,

O D RFD that the w1th1n avpeal be andvthegsamg is hereby dis-
:mlssad°~end it is furthv; . ‘{- ' RN ‘

SRDERED that the Ord€r dated- Jcnuura Tu, 1952 shall be vacated,
effective at 2 a.m., Februarv 14, 1952, and that p;enoﬂv retail
consumption license C-3, issued by the Poard of Commls ioners of
the City of New Brunswick to Lndyfs Tavern (a corp.), trading as
Indyis Tanrn for premises 7 ilbany Street, New Brunswick, be and
the same is hereby suspended for a period of sixty (60) days, :
commencing at 2 a,m., February 1L, #,52 snd terminating at 2 a.m.,
april 1Lk, 1952,

EDVARD J. DORTON,
Acting Director
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5 DISCIPLINARY ROCEEDINGS - EMPLOYING PERSON CONVICTED OF ° :
CHIME INVQLVING MORAL TURPITUDE DESPITE FPRIOR TWERNING - .
- PGRMITTING FEALAMLE EMPLOYEES TO ACCEPT DRINKS /T LIPENSH OF. -
' U‘T NS ~ LICT‘N‘SL SUSPENDLCD  FOR 4O DAYS

In the Metter of D1501011narv
Proceedings against

QMILY KONIKOWSKI- AND KAROL SKRZYPCZAK, ) ' o
¢l Lester Street, , . CONCLUSIONS

Wallington, New Jercey . . ) END ORDER

Holders of I Plenary Retall Consumption )
License C- 20 issued br the Mayvor and
Council of the dorough of WaTllngton ' )
fugust C, Michaelis, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees.
William F. wood, Esq., ﬁpveaxlng for Division of flcoholic
o o v : ?evera:e Control,

Defendants have pleaded not gullty to the fo“]ow1ng chorg€s

w1, On divers days between: June 26, 1951 and September 6, l 51
‘ you knowingly emploved’ and‘had connected. with vou in a

business capacity Alphonse Oskroba, & person who had
been- convicted of crimes involving moral turpitude,

- viz., in Essex County, New Jersey on or about August

- 31, 1936 of -the crime of breaking and entering and on

- or about February 23, 1936 of the crime of roobery and
in Nassau County, New York on or about April 21, 1950
of the crime of forvery, in violation of Rule 1’ of Qtate
ReguLatlons No. l,..

W2, On June 26 Qnd 28, July 13 and hhvust 7 1951 vou- qllowed
, permitted and suffered "Frances', and on fugust 1, 1951
you allowed, permitted and suffered 9Marﬁ167, females

emploved on your licensed premises, to accept beverages
~at the expense of or as a gift from customers and

. patrons; in violation of Rule 22 of State Kegulations

No. 20,1

rdward J» Porowski - testlflcd that betwcen 1l and 2 a2.m., on Tues-
day, -June 26, 1951, he and a male companion v151ted defendants®
llcensed orcmlscsb that upon their arrival a girl named ‘Frances
was  tending bar: that both he and his companion treoted the burm id
to drinks. :

An ABC agent testified-that while in defendants?® licensed
premises on August 1, 1951, he saw Alphonse Oskroba “standing at
the far end of the bqr near the rear exit conversing with a male
later learned to be a towel salesman® and that he observed passing
of money between Alphonse and this male, and also he received from
_thlS male several pink slips.® The witness further testified that
~Margie® was tending bar and that she had a glass of beer with-him
" and at his expense. He also testified that on August 7, 1951, he
again visited defendants® licensed premises;. that on this occasion
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"Frances was tending bar: that he asked her if she wishcd to have

a drink; that she answered “Wait until my boss comes up. . He went

down the cellar to get me a couple of bottles of wine. Wine is

my drink;* that a shorttime thereafter Alphonse Oskroba brought

wine 1nto the barroom and that "Franhces™ had a drink both with him
and a fellow-agent at their expense; that Emily Konikowski, one of the
licensees, was secated at thce bar-drinking with a male companiong

that %shortly after nine ofcleek, Oskroba was prepared to leave the
premises accompanied by Emily, He stopped by 'Frances' and told
'Frances! to be sure to keep the wine cold,” . .

Another ABC agent testified that on July 13, 1951 as he entered
defendants! licensed pxemlses he observed Alphonse Oskroba imopping
up the premises, sweeping and mopping up the entire premiscs, out-
side the bar and within the bar, cleaning around the bar;% that.
Frances” was tending bar and that she had. a drink with him at his
expense;. that he visited the licensed premises. on Bugust 1, 1951,
and that he treated "Marglb" to a drink: that-he again v151t¢d dc-
fendants? licensed premises on August 7, 1951, and that "Francesf
had a drink of winc at his cxpensc and ‘at the expense of two other
ABC agents: that the wine was brought up from the cellar by Alphonse
Oskroba; that on September h, 951 the gaid Alphonse Oskroba was
acting as bartender. and SLEV@ a drinﬁ ‘to him and another ABC agent.
The testimony concerning Alphohist Oskrobats actions on August 7, 1951,
and September 6,.1951, is correborsted by a third ABC ageht. A
fourth ABC agent testified that he visited the licensed premises of
defendants on September 6, 1951, at which time he was served by
Llphonse Oskroba who was tendlng bars ‘

Emily Konlkowskl (Oskrobg);_onu of the licensces, testlflbd that
her husband, Alphonse Oskroba, helped clean the licensed premises
but never worked behind the bar, " However, I doubt her testimony.
In any event, Emily Konikowski admitted being. notified by the
Director in Junuary 1951 that Alphonsec Oskroba, because of his
criminal record, could not be cmploycd in any capa01ty on licensed
premises. _ :

Margarct Patsenka known as "Marvle" admltted drinking with
and at the expense of” ABC agents whlle sh W“S tending -bar.

nfter careful consideration of all the testimony, ‘I am satisfied
that the witnesses for the State have related an-accurate account
of the events which took place at the various times in question,
I am also satisfied that Emily Konikowski not only knew that her
husband, Alphonse Oskroba, tended bar and worked in other capacities
on the llcensed premiscs, but that she acquiescéd in his d01ng S0,
Thus he was ‘iknowingly employed" upon the licensed premises. Cf'e

Kravis v. Hock, 137 N.J.L. 252. I do not believe her testimony that

ABC agents advised her that it was permissible for female bartenders
to accept drinks at the expense of patrons. _

I find defendants guilty on both cherges.

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. In view of the
warnhing of this Division that Alphonse Oskroba.could not be employed
upon the licensecd premises, I shall suspend defendants® license for
a period of twenty days on Charge 1 (Re Larry Corbo'!s Inc., Bulletin
908 Item 9). I shall also suspend dofendants? license for an




BULLETIN 926 PAEE 9

additional period of twenty days on Charge 2 (Re Grippo Bulletin
881, Item 3), making a ‘total suspension of forEi"EE?E?"’

fccordingly, it is, on this 6th day of February, 1952,

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-20, issued by
the Mayor and Ccuncil of the Borough of Wallington to Emily
Konikowski and Karol Skrzypczak, for premises 8l Lester Street,
Wallington, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of
forty (40) days, commencing at 3.a.m. February 13, 1952, and termi-
ngtins  at 3 a.m. March 24, 1952, - - '

“EDWARD J, DORTON,
Acting Director:

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN
| VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATTIONS
NO, 38, - FAILING TO CLOSE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION
OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - PREVIOUS RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. o

Tn the Matter of‘Disciplinafy R ) 
Proceedings»agaiqgt‘ ' ) '

HENRY M. STAGG & JAMES A. FERINO
T/a BROWNIES BAR & GRILL

L57 Paterson Avenue
Wellington, New Jersey,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )
License C-31, issued by the Mayor )
and Council of the Borough of : )
Wallington. ‘

-Henry M. Stagg & James A, Ferino, Defendant-licensees,
. by James-A. Ferino - .
.Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alc¢oholic
o ' Beverage Control, :

Defendants have pleaded non vult to charges alleging that (1)
on Friday, January 11, 1952, between 3 a.m., and 6 a,m., they sold,
served and delivered alcoholic beverages and permitted consumption
of such beverages on their licensed premises; (2) they failed to
have their licensed premises closed during said hours: both in vio-
lation of a local ordinance; and (3) on Friday, January 11, 1952,
during prohibited hours, they sold an alcoholic beverage in an
original container for off-premises consumption,~in wviolation of
Rule 1 of Stape Regulations No, 38, - :

An examination of the file herein discloses that on Friday,
January 11, 1952 at 5:L0 a.m,, two ABC agents were admitted to the
defendants® licensed premises by a person subsequently identified
as James A, Ferino, one of the licensees. The ABC agents observed
five male patrons with drinks in front of them seated at the bar.
The agents ordered and were served alcoholic beverages by the person
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who had admitted them and one of the agents purchased. from him a
pint of whiskey for off-premises. consumptlon. Two ‘other’ patrons
admitted to defendants? licensed premises after the arrival of the
ABC agents were served drinks of alcoholic beverages previous to
the time the ABC agents made known their identity to James A, Ferino,
one of the licensees. .Ordinarily, these violations would warrant

a suspension of the llcense for thirty days. Re Trombley, Bulletin
784, Item 9., However, defendants have a prior adjudicated record.
Effective January 15, 1949 their liCense was suspended for thirty
days as a result of a plea of non vult entered to charges brought
against Henry M. Stagg, one of the within licensees, alleging that
he had concealed the interest of James A. Ferino in the license.

Re Stagg & Ferino Bulletin 846, Item 5.

Under the circumstances, I shall suspend defendants' license
for a period of thirty-five days, less five daysf® remission for the
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of thirty days.

hccordingly, it is, on this 5th day of February, 1952,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-31, issued
by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wallington to Henry M.
Stagg & James A. Ferino, t/a Brownies Bar & Grill, 457 Paterson
Avenue, Wallington, be and the same is hereby suspended for a
period of thirty (30) days, commencing at 3 a.m., February 13, 1952,
and terminating at 3 a.m., March 14, 1952.

EDWARD J. DORTON,
Acting Director

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GIVING FREE DRINKS IN VIOLATION
OF SPECIAL RULING - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against )
CHARLES EISEN, JR., ‘
T/a PARK TAVERN . )

575 West Side Avenue, " CONCLUSIONS
Jersey City, New Jersey, ) AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )
License C-109, issued by the

Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage )
Control of the City of Jersey City.

Charles Iisen, Jr., Defendantélicénsee, Pro Se.
Vincent T. Flanagan, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alc¢oholic
Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:

The licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge aIlegihg that, as
a regular practice, he gave without charge (or “bought Back®. one
drink of beer after every two purchased and one drink of whiskey
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after every threée purchased, in violation 6f-a special ruling
previously made directing hlm to . dlscontlnue the practlce,

The special rullng (m de pursuant to R. S. 33:1-39, which
authorizes such rulings to prohibit, among other- thlngs practices
unduly designed to increase consumptlon of alcoholic beverages) was
announced to the licensee by letter of November 28, 1950, Wthh
read in ‘part:

“Your practice of giving free drinks in the manner degcribed
is entirely improper. It obviously is designed to increase.
unduly the consumption of alcoholic beverages because the
average customer would feel compelled to-buy additional
drlnks, in part to show gratitude for your 'generosity’',
and in part to qualify for the next free drink.n

In response, by letter of November 29, 1950, the licensee adv1sed
T am discontinuing this routine as of today;" ~Notwithstanding the
special ruling and the licensee's assurance of compliance,-he was
found in November 1951 engaging in the prohibited practice,

It needs but momentary reflection to understand that any such
practice as above described is contrary to the basic principles of
sound alcoholic beverage control. Its inevitable and inescapable
consequence is to induce, by the lure of "something for nothingH,
consumption of alcohollc beverages to an extent greater than that
demanded by hormal appetlte unstimulated by the fifree drink%. come-
on. As the late Commissioner Burnett said in Re Lipitz ,_Bulletln
372, Item R:

",ssA drink on the house, now and then, is one thing. An
hourt's drinks on the house every Saturday nlght is quite
another.w .

So, llkeW1se, are drlnks on the house every time the customer
purchases a de51gndted number of drlnks.

The llcensec has no prior adjudicated record. Under all of the
circumstances and giving consideration to the plea entered herein,
I shall suspend the llcense for a period of ten ddys,

: Accordlngly,'lt is, on this 315t day of January, 1952

ORDLRED that Plenary Retall Consumptlon License C-109, dissued
Dby the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City
of Jersey City to Charles Eisen, Jr., t/a Park Tavern, 575 West
Side Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for a
period of ten (10). days, commencing at 2 a.m., February 6, 1952,
and termlnatlng at 2 a.m., February 16 1952,

- ERWIN B. HOCK,
Director
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&. DISCIPLINARY PYOCJEDI”&S - PERMITTING PROSTITUTES, SOLICITLTION
FOR PROSTITUTION AND OGRS brhC.L%& SUAGE OM LIbENSbD PREMISE° -
CHARGES DISMISSED FOR LACK OF- PROQF.

In the Matter of'Disaipliﬁﬁﬁyk )
Proceedings egainst,
JO&N JOLAS

285 Mulberry Street . 0 CONCLUSTONS
Newark 5, New Jersey » AND ORDER

)
Holder of Plenary Retail Qansumptlon
License (-182, issued by the e
Municipal Board of Alcoholic _
Beverage Control of the Clty of - )
Newark.

Edward J. Abromson, £ESQe, Attornby for Dcfendant llccnsee.
Edward F. Ambrose, lisq., fppearing for Division of fLlcoholic
Beverage Control,

' BY THE DIRECTOR:

¢ £6 tharges alleging that he
4 upon his licensed premises
(1) UIO“tltuteq “in violatgs L, of State Regulations No.20,
(2) immoral cct1V1ty, viz,, sélic ion for prostltutlon, in vio-
.lation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20, and (3) obscene
‘language, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulstions No. 20,

The defendant pleadgd ﬁg@ ?jjf
allowed, permltted and st q

The hearing in this case consumed two da 1y's and the record, con-
taining the testimony of some 1L witnesses; is quite voluminous.
In view of the result reached, no useful purpose would be served
by a detailed analysis of thc ev1dence. Suffice it to say that,
aftﬁr several palnstaklng reviews of the record, I am not satisfied
that the proof is sufficient to warrent a finding that the licensee
%iallowed, permitted and suffered? any of the alleged violations.,

The charges are serious and the evidence in support thereof
shoulds be clear and convincing, While there is much in the record
that gives rise to a grave suspicion that the licensee, through
his bartenders, was aware of some, if not all, of the .charged vio-
lations, such suspicion is not a proper substitute for proof. The
evidence falls short of establishing that preponderance of the
proof requisite to sustain a finding that the alleged infractions
were “allowed, permitted and suffcred: by the llccnoee and ~accord-

ingly, the cha srges must be dismissed. N

It is not without some mlsg1v1nduthat I reach this determina-
tion in this case, The licensee has escaped a penalty herein by
the smallest of margins. If he continues to conduct his business
with such lack of propriety as seecis to be apparent from the record,
he must eventually find himself sgain faced with disciplinary pro-
ceedings and, in such event, he may find that his luck has deserted
him. The defendant would be well advisced to keep a tight rein
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upon the operatlon of hlS llcensed bu81ness.
Accordingly, it is, on this Blst day of January, 1952
ORDERED that the charges hereln be and the same are hereby

dlsmlssed.

Y-

ERWIN B.  HOCK,
Director

9. DISQUALIFICATION - FIVE YEARS'GOOD CONDUCT - APPLICATION

GRANTED.
In the Matter of an Application o -.ﬂ' :
to Remove Disqualification because . - CONCLUSIONS

of a Conviction, Pursuant to ) AND ORDER
RO So 3331"3102- . A . ' B .~

‘Case No. 945,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

On April 6, 1949 I ruled that in my opinion the c¢rime of
possession- of stolen goods of which petitioner pleaded guilty on
November 5, 1945 involved the element of moral turpitude, Re
Bulletin 840, Item 8. .

Petitioner was sentenced on January 18, 1946 to one year in a
Federal correctional institution, being released therefrom on
November 18, 1946, Petitioner has never been convicted of any
other crime. » :

At the hearing herein three witnesses (an officer of a manu-
facturing company, a housewife and a businessman) testified that
- they have known petitioner eight or more years and that he bears a
reputation for being a law-abiding person in the community in which
he resides., - The Chief of Police of the municipality in which
petitioner:lives has ceértified that no charges or 1nvest1gatlons
concerning’ petltloner are presently pending.

I would have no hesitancy in grantlng relief in this matter
were 1t not for the fact that petitioner was found to be working
as a bartender on licensed premises on September 30, 1948, It
should be noted that this was prior to -the date of my decision in
Bulletin 84,0, Item 8, Petitioner testified that he did not ‘know
he was 1ne11g1ble and that upon learnlng that in my opinion he
was ineligible to work on licensed premises because of his crimineal
-record he immediately left his employment.. Petitioner testified
that he has been working as a cahinetmaker and that he has not been
associated in any capacity with the alcoholic ‘beverage industry
since that time. Knowledge of the law is not a necessary ingredient.
of the good faith essential in rehabilitation proceedings. ‘Re
Case No. 96, Bulletin 405, Item 7. I believe petitioner acted .in
good falth.r

I am satisfied that petitioner has rehabilitated himself and
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that his association with the alcoholic beverasge industry will not
be contrary to public interest. Hence, I shall 1lift petitioner's
present dlsunllflCatlon.

Accordlngiy it is, on this 23d day of Januarv 1952,

ORDERED that petitionerf's statutory dlsquqllflcatlon because of
the conviction described herein be and the same is hereby removed
in accordance with the provisions of R, S. 33:1-31.2.

ERWIN B. HOCK,
Director

10, STATE LICENSES - TRANSFER (PERS”N TO PFRSON) OF STATE
' BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR'S LICENSE GRAVTED.

In the Matter of Objections to an )
Application for Transfer of State
Beverage Distributor's License )
SBD-93 from Louis Miesch, Sr.,
t/a Golden Rule Beverages, 72 )
Dewey Avenue, Totowa, to :
_ ) .- CONCLUSIONS
DORIS & HAROLD SACKD : A AND ORDER
T/a FRANK'S BEVERAGE DISTﬁIbUTORS )
256 Water Street ,
Paterson, New Jersey )
Harold P. Altshuler, Esq., Attorney for Applicant.
Leo J. Berg, Esq., Attornby for State Beverage Dlstrlbutors'
' : Lssociation, an Objector..
Samuel Moskowitz, Esc., Attorney for New Jersey Retail Liquor
Stores Association, an Objector
Theodore Rosenberg, Esc., Attorney for Pa SSJlC County Retail
quuor Stores Association, an Objector.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

The objections herein are “primarily based on the fact that
this is an attempt to barter a deal in a SBD license" and also
because “public need and necessity will not be served by the
transfer,® '

The records of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control dis-
close that Louis Miesch, Sr., the present holder of the State
Beverage Distributor's Llcense, formerly held a limited retail
distribution license for premises at 72 Dewcy Avenue, Totowa. After
the enactment of P.L. 1951, c. 163, Louis Miesch, Sr., applied to
me for a State Beverage Distr1butor's License. On August 14, 1951,
Stete Beverage Distributorts License SBD-93 was issued to the appli—
cant, and he was then advised that "Since you need hold no Federal
-:Bcslc Permit, you may not sell. any alcoholic oeVprages to retaillers
pursuant to the license herewith issued to you.® Said Louis Miesch,
Sr., has consented to a transfer of said llcense to Doris & Harold
Sacks, the appllcants herein.
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At -the hearing held upon the objections it- appears that Louis
Miesch, Sr., conducts a soda and beer. business, and that his beer
customers are located in Totowa Borough, North Haledon, East Haledon,
Wyckoff and Franklin Lakes. He testlfled that, at the time he ob-
tained his present license, he had no intention of selling it but
he has since decided to "let it go.™ He is sixty-nine years of age.

On behalf of the applicant, Arnold Sacks testified that the
applicants have been engaged in the soda business since 1942, and
that they had been selling to stores and also consumers. At the
present time the business has ‘about 8ix hundred consumer accounts.
He further testified that, if the transfer of the license is granted,
the applicants will sell beer only to consumers and not to licensed
retailers., On the evidence presented it appears that the agreement
between the present holder of the license and the applicants herein
is bona fide; that the present licensee obtained his license in
good faith, and that there is no “attempt to barter a deal in a
SBD llcense."

Admittedly there are a number of SBD licensees operating in the
section of the State in which the applicant-intends to operate. It
might well be that, under the circumstances, no need would appear
for the issuance of an additional license of this type. However,
since the application herein has been made for the transfer of an
existing license, and the applicants intend to service the customers
of the present licensee and their own customers in the same general
vicinity, I feel that the .additional obBjection to the transfer of
the license is also Wlthout merit.

On the evidence presented I conclude that the objections should
not prevent the transfer of the llcense.

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of January, 1952,

ORDERED that the application for the transfer of the license
be granted 1f and when the application for said trensfer is in
proper form. _

ERWIN B. HOCK,
Director

11, STATE LICENSES -~ NEW APPLICATIONS FILED

Gold Star Liguors, Inc. :

838-856 Main Ave,, Passaic, N, J,
Application filed February 15, 1952 for additional warehouse
at 183-187 Monroe Street, Passaic, N. J.

Tempesta Import Corp.
27-14 39th Ave., Long Island City 1, N. Va
Application filed February 19, 1952 for Wine Wholesale License,

EDWARD J. DORTON,
Acting Director
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12, CANCELLATION RROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING THAT LICENSE HAD
BEEN IMPROVIDENTLY ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF P,L. 1951, CH.163,
- DISMISSED UPON SURRENDER OF LICENSE,

In the Matter of Cancellation )

Proceedings against )
JOHN & MARTHL MASELEY, ,
Englishtown Lde., ) CONCLUSIONS
Madison Twp., : T AND URDER
P.0, Box 327 01d Brldve RD 1, N. J.,)

Holders of Limited Retail Distribution )
License DL-2, issued by the Township
Committee of the Township of Madison )

v am e m wm em e e e mm em e e mm s em sem e es e

David M. Kaplan, Esq., Attorney for Licenseces.
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esq., Appearlng for Division of Alcohollc
_ Beverage Control.

. Llcensees were ordered to show cause why their limited retail

~ distribution license should not be suspended, revoked or cancelled
and declered null and void for the reason thdt said license was
improvidently issued in violation of R.S. 33:1-12(3)b (as amended
by P,L. 1951, ch, 163). :

After a hearing had been held hereln the attorney for the
"licensees advised me in wrltlng that the licensees had surrendered
their license to the local issuing authority. The Township Clerk
of the Township of Madison has certified to me that the license has
been surrendered. Under the circumstances, the order to show cause

will be dlscharged. A
. Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of February 1952,

ORDVRED that the order tc show cause hereln be and the same is

hereby discharged.
. A N . \
4 {/ R A ;
P 6(44 a. .;_,g,é, /y ALy,

Vs
Leting Ditéctor
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